1	228-102019
2 3 4	RESOLUTION: Authorize the Parks Department to Accept a \$2,172 Donation from the Oshkosh Youth Soccer Club for the Installation of In-Ground Drainage Tile and Other Turf Improvements
5 6	at the Soccer Complex
7	TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
8	WHEREAS, the Oshkosh Youth Soccer Club (OYSC) successfully completed a fundraising drive during the
9	2019 Soccer Saturday Event with the proceeds to be applied towards the expense incurred by Winnebago County in
10	the laying of drain tile in-and-around the Soccer Complex play fields; and
11	WHEREAS, the need to install drain tile in strategic areas throughout the Soccer Complex has been made
12	evident by the numerous days during the summer in which large tracts of the facility were found to be inaccessible to
13	mowers due to wet soil conditions attributable to poor drainage; and
14	WHEREAS, the wet soil conditions that have been persistent on many of the play fields this summer have
15	been cause for cancelation of numerous soccer games by each of the area clubs who use the soccer complex fields;
16	and
17	WHEREAS, drain tile for the soccer field is currently being installed by Parks Department employees using
18	in-house resources; and
19	WHEREAS, it will be beneficial for Winnebago County to accept OYSC's \$2,172 donation to aid in the
20	installation of drain tile in the Soccer Complex project and to assist in making other facility turf improvements.
21 22	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby
23	accepts the \$2,172 donation from the Oshkosh Youth Soccer Club and appropriates said funds for use at the
24	Community Park Soccer Complex for the purpose of installing in-ground drainage tile and making other facility turf
25	improvements.
26 27	Fiscal Impact: No fiscal impact. The donation will cover the installation and improvements.
28	
29	Respectfully submitted by:
30	PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE
31 32	Committee Vote: <u>5-0</u> Respectfully submitted by:
33	PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE
34	Committee Vote: 3-0
35	Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership
36 37	Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2019.
38	
39	

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

40

41